

# The national industrial capacity utilization rate is 75.7% in the 4th quarter of 2022

In the fourth quarter of 2022, the industrial capacity utilization rate is 75.7%, down 1.7 percentage points compared to the previous year, and a rise of 0.1 percentage points from the previous quarter.

The national industrial capacity utilization rate in 2022 was 75.6% compared to the previous year's drop of 1.9 percentage points.

In terms of the three large categories, in the final quarter, the mining industry's capacity utilization rate was 76.5%, a decrease of 0.5 percentage points compared to the same period of the previous year; the manufacturing industry was 75.8%, with a decrease of 1.8 percentage points compared the previous year; electricity, heat, gas, and water supply industries was 74.0%, with a 1.4 decrease in percentage points compared to the previous year.

In terms of large industries, coal mining and washing industries' capacity utilization rate was 75.4%, the foodstuffs manufacturing industry's capacity utilization rate was 76.2%, the textile industry was 76.2%, chemical materials and chemistry product manufacturing was 76.0%, the non-metallic ore production industry was 67.2%, the ferrous metal smelting and rolling industry was 73.5%, the non-ferrous metal smelting and rolling industry was 79.4%, general equipment manufacturing industry was 79.3%, the specialized equipment manufacturing industry was 77.5%, the vehicle manufacturing industry was 73.2%, the electric machinery and equipment manufacturing industry was 79.0%, computer communications and other electronic manufacturing was 78.5%.

Industry	Fourth Quarter		Annual	
	Capacity Utilization Rate (%)	Increase/ decrease compared to previous year (percentage points)	Capacity Utilization Rate (%)	Increase/ decrease compared to previous year (percentage points)
<b>Industry</b>	75.7	-1.7	75.6	-1.9

<b>Included: Mining Industry</b>	76.5	-0.5	76.8	0.6
Manufacturing industry	75.8	-1.8	75.8	-2.0
Electricity, heat, gas, and water supply industries	74.0	-1.4	72.8	-2.2
<b>Included: Coal Mining and Washing Industry</b>	75.4	-1.0	74.9	0.4
Natural gas extraction industry	91.3	2.3	92.0	2.2
Foodstuffs production industry	71.9	-2.6	71.7	-2.2
Textile industry	76.2	-3.0	77.2	-2.3
Chemical materials and chemistry product manufacturing industries	76.0	-1.6	76.7	-1.4
Pharmaceutical manufacturing industry	77.6	0.2	75.6	-1.8
Chemical fiber manufacturing industry	79.2	-3.3	82.3	-2.2
Non-metallic mineral products industry	67.2	-2.9	67.0	-2.9
Ferrous metal smelting and rolling industry	73.5	-1.1	76.3	-2.9
Non-ferrous metal smelting and rolling industry	79.4	2.5	79.3	-0.2
General equipment manufacturing	79.3	-1.8	79.2	-1.8
Specialized equipment manufacturing	77.5	-1.1	77.6	-2.4
Vehicle manufacturing	73.2	-2.3	72.7	-2.0
Electrical machinery and equipment manufacturing	79.0	-1.5	77.3	-3.7
Computer communications and other electronic equipment manufacturing industries	78.5	-3.1	77.8	-2.5

## Notes:

### 1. Indicator interpretation

Capacity utilization rate: refers to the ratio of actual output to production capacity (measured in value). The actual output of the enterprise refers to the total industrial output value of the enterprise during the reporting period; the production capacity of the enterprise refers to the normal operation of production equipment (machinery) under the condition that the supply of labor, raw materials, fuel, transportation, etc. is guaranteed during the reporting period. The product output that can be achieved by the enterprise can be maintained in the long run.

### 2. Survey method and scope

A comprehensive survey involving large and medium-sized enterprises, and a sample survey of small and micro enterprises, involving a total of about 110,000 industrial enterprises.

Small and micro enterprises are calculated as a whole according to the sampling method, combined with the survey data of large and medium-sized enterprises, and the national industrial utilization rate is calculated.

This survey is conducted quarterly, and the data isn't seasonally adjusted.

### 3. Industry classification standard

Implement the national Economic Industry Classification Standard (GB/T4754-2017), for details, please refer to <http://www.stats.gov.cn/tjsj/tjbz/hyflbz/>.

ccpstats.com

# Source Report

**Name:** The National Industrial Utilization Capacity Rate is 75.7% in the final quarter of 2022

**Date:** 1/17/23

**Source:** Chinese National Bureau of Statistics

ccpstats.com



请输入关键字

[首页](#)
[机构](#)
[新闻](#)
[数据](#)
[公开](#)
[服务](#)
[互动](#)
[知识](#)
[专题](#)

## 2022年四季度全国工业产能利用率为75.7%

2023/01/17 10:00 来源: 国家统计局 | Aa 字体: 小 中 大 | 分享到:

四季度, 全国工业产能利用率为75.7%, 比上年同期下降1.7个百分点, 比上季度回升0.1个百分点。2022年全国工业产能利用率为75.6%, 比上年下降1.9个百分点。



分三大门类看, 四季度, 采矿业产能利用率为76.5%, 比上年同期下降0.5个百分点; 制造业产能利用率为75.8%, 下降1.8个百分点; 电力、热力、燃气及水生产和供应业产能利用率为74.0%, 下降1.4个百分点。

分主要行业看, 四季度, 煤炭开采和洗选业产能利用率为75.4%, 食品制造业为71.9%, 纺织业为76.2%, 化学原料和化学制品制造业为76.0%, 非金属矿物制品业为67.2%, 黑色金属冶炼和压延加工业为73.5%, 有色金属冶炼和压延加工业为79.4%, 通用设备制造业为79.3%, 专用设备制造业为77.5%, 汽车制造业为73.2%, 电气机械和器材制造业为79.0%, 计算机、通信和其他电子设备制造业为78.5%。

2022年四季度工业产能利用率

行业	四季度		全年	
	产能利用率 (%)	比上年同期增减 (百分点)	产能利用率 (%)	比上年同期增减 (百分点)
工业	75.7	-1.7	75.6	-1.9
其中: 采矿业	76.5	-0.5	76.8	0.6
制造业	75.8	-1.8	75.8	-2.0
其中: 电力、热力、燃气及水生产和供应业	74.0	-1.4	72.8	-2.2
其中: 煤炭开采和洗选业	75.4	-1.0	74.9	0.4
石油和天然气开采业	91.3	2.3	92.0	2.2
食品制造业	71.9	-2.6	71.7	-2.2

纺织业	76.2	-3.0	77.2	-2.3
化学原料和化学制品制造业	76.0	-1.6	76.7	-1.4
医药制造业	77.6	0.2	75.6	-1.8
化学纤维制造业	79.2	-3.3	82.3	-2.2
非金属矿物制品业	67.2	-2.9	67.0	-2.9
黑色金属冶炼和压延加工业	73.5	-1.1	76.3	-2.9
有色金属冶炼和压延加工业	79.4	2.5	79.3	-0.2
通用设备制造业	79.3	-1.8	79.2	-1.8
专用设备制造业	77.5	-1.1	77.6	-2.4
汽车制造业	73.2	-2.3	72.7	-2.0
电气机械和器材制造业	79.0	-1.5	77.3	-3.7
计算机、通信和其他电子设备制造业	78.5	-3.1	77.8	-2.5

[点击下载：相关数据表](#)

## 附注

### 1、指标解释

产能利用率：是指实际产出与生产能力（均以价值量计量）的比率。

企业的实际产出是指企业报告期内的工业总产值；企业的生产能力是指报告期内，在劳动力、原材料、燃料、运输等保证供给的情况下，生产设备（机械）保持正常运行，企业可实现并能长期维持的产品产出。

### 2、调查方法及范围

大中型企业全面调查，小微企业抽样调查，调查共涉及工业企业11万家左右。

小微企业按抽样方法推算总体，与大中型企业调查数据合成，计算出全国工业产能利用率。

本调查按季进行，数据未经季节调整。

### 3、行业分类标准

执行国民经济行业分类标准（GB/T4754-2017），具体请参见<http://www.stats.gov.cn/tjsj/tjbz/hyflbz/>。

相关链接

政府机构网站

地方政府网站

地方统计网站

国际组织网站

[中国统计学会](#)

[中国国民经济核算研究会](#)

[中国统计教育学会](#)

版权所有: 国家统计局    联系我们    服务条款    网站地图

地址: 北京市西城区月坛南街57号 (100826)

京ICP备05034670号-2

 京公网安备 11040102700142号



ccpstats.com